by the Company in accordance with Ind AS.

II. Appendix C to Ind AS 17 requires the Company to
assess whether a contract or arrangement contains a
lease. In accordance with Ind AS 17, this assessment
should be carried out at the inception of the contract
or arrangement. However, the Company has used Ind
AS 101 exemption and assessed all relevant
arrangements for classification of leases based on facts
and circumstances existing at the date of transition to
Ind AS.

B. Exceptions applied

Ind AS 101 specifies mandatory exceptions from
retrospective application of some aspects of other Ind ASs
for first-time adopters. Following exception is applicable to
the Company:

I. Use of Estimates

The estimates at April 1, 2015 and March 31, 2016 are
consistent with those made for the same dates in
accordance with Previous GAAP (after adjustments to
reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from
the following items where application of Previous GAAP
did not require estimation:

• Impairment of financial assets based on Expected
Credit Loss (ECL) model

The estimates used by the Company to present these
amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at
April 01, 2015, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of
March 31, 2016.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

CK

IDEA CELLULAR INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES LIMITED

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS   2016-17 19

C. EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON THE BALANCE SHEET
` Mn

 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

Particulars Exp. Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of
Notes GAAP transition GAAP transition

No. to Ind AS to Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment iii   2,120.31   2,095.19   25.12  2,367.23  2,339.97  27.26

Capital work-in-progress   9.06   9.06   -  9.33  9.33  -

Financial assets

(i) Other non-current financial
assets   17.79   17.79   -  16.61  16.61  -

Other non-current assets i, vii   68.04   286.52   (218.48)  72.72  158.02  (85.30)

Total non-current assets (A)   2,215.20   2,408.56   (193.36)  2,465.89  2,523.93  (58.04)

Current assets

Financial assets

(i) Current investments iv   201.40   201.20   0.20  534.76  534.41  0.35

(ii) Trade receivables   80.45   80.45   -  232.07  232.07  -

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents   3.48   3.48   -  3.65  3.65  -

(iv) Bank balance other than cash
and cash equivalents   0.60   0.60   -  -  -  -

(v) Other current financial assets   3.68   3.68   -  4.55  4.55  -

Current Tax Assets (Net)   49.01   49.01   -  1.01  1.01  -

Other current assets  vii   15.68   15.68   -  20.95  27.85  (6.90)

   354.30   354.10   0.20  796.99  803.54  (6.55)

Non-current assets held for sale (AHFS)   0.02   -   0.02  -  -  -

Total current assets (B)   354.32   354.10   0.22  796.99  803.54  (6.55)

Total Assets (A+B)   2,569.52   2,762.66   (193.14)  3,262.88  3,327.47  (64.59)

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

CK

IDEA CELLULAR INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES LIMITED

20 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS   2016-17

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

` Mn

 As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

Particulars Exp. Ind AS Previous Effect of Ind AS Previous Effect of
Notes GAAP transition GAAP transition

No. to Ind AS to Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital   0.50   0.50   -  0.50  0.50  -

Other equity   998.39   1,170.52   (172.13)  656.96  743.76  (86.80)

Total equity (A)   998.89   1,171.02   (172.13)  657.46  744.26  (86.80)

Non-current liabilities:

Financial liabilities

(i) Other non-current financial liabilities   288.75   288.75   -  2.28  2.28  -

Long term provisions iii   74.54   -   74.54  67.70  -  67.70

Deferred tax liabilities (net) vi, vii   128.04   218.86   (90.82)  108.59  161.43  (52.84)

Other non-current liabilities ii   14.06   19.35   (5.29)  15.21  7.86  7.35

Total non-current liabilities (B)   505.39   526.96   (21.57)  193.78  171.57  22.21

Current liabilities:

Financial liabilities

(i) Short term borrowings   750.00   750.00   -  1,966.50  1,966.50  -

(ii) Trade payable v   270.72   270.16   0.56  278.62  278.62  -

(iii) Other current financial liabilities   25.98   25.98   -  145.79  145.79  -

Other current liabilities   18.54   18.54   -  20.73  20.73  -

Total current liabilities (C)   1,065.24   1,064.68   0.56  2,411.64  2,411.64  -

Total equity and liabilities (A+B+C)   2,569.52   2,762.66   (193.14)  3,262.88  3,327.47  (64.59)

D. RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL EQUITY AS AT APRIL 1, 2015 AND MARCH 31, 2016
`  Mn

Particulars Exp. As at As at
Notes No. March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Total Equity (shareholders’ funds) under Previous GAAP   1,171.02  744.26

Impact on opening retained earnings due to Ind AS   (86.80) -

Inflation linked escalation on rental income not equalized over the lease term i   (133.18)  (85.30)

Inflation linked escalation on rental expense not equalized over the lease term ii   12.64  (7.35)

Asset Retirement Obligation discounting impact iii   (8.98)  (40.44)

Effects of measuring financial instruments under Ind AS iv   (0.15)  0.35

Share based payments recognised at Fair value v  (0.54)  -

Deferred Tax impact on transitional adjustments due to Ind AS vi   44.88  45.94

Total Equity under Ind AS   998.89  657.46

CK

IDEA CELLULAR INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES LIMITED

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS   2016-17 21

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

E. EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

` Mn

Particulars Exp. Ind AS Previous Effect of
  Notes No. GAAP transition

to Ind AS

INCOME

Service revenue i  2,408.08  2,541.26  (133.18)

Other Operating Income   1.56  1.56  -

Revenue from operations   2,409.64   2,542.82   (133.18)

Other income iv  52.60  52.75  (0.15)

Total income   2,462.24   2,595.57   (133.33)

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Employee benefit expenses v  49.16  48.62  0.54

Network expenses ii  1,380.65  1,393.29  (12.64)

Administration and other expenses   28.65  28.65  -

   1,458.46   1,470.56   (12.10)

PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE CHARGES, DEPRECIATION AND TAXES   1,003.78   1,125.01   (121.23)

Finance costs iii  156.32  149.55  6.77

Depreciation iii  328.19  325.98  2.21

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   519.27   649.48   (130.21)

Tax expense:

- Current tax   192.18  192.18  -

- Deferred tax vi  (14.34)  57.43  (71.77)

- MAT credit entitlement / utilised vii  -  (26.89)  26.89

PROFIT AFTER TAX   341.43   426.76   (85.33)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   -   -   -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR   341.43   426.76   (85.33)

F. RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016
` Mn

Particulars Exp. For the year ended
Notes No. March 31, 2016

Total Comprehensive Income under Previous GAAP   426.76

Inflation linked escalation on rental income not
equalized over the lease term i  (133.18)

Inflation linked escalation on rental expense not
equalized over the lease term ii  12.64

Asset Retirement Obligation discounting impact iii  (8.98)

Effects of measuring financial instruments under Ind AS iv  (0.15)

Share based payments recognised at Fair value v  (0.54)

Deferred Tax impact on transitional adjustments
due to Ind AS vi  44.88

Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS   341.43

CK

IDEA CELLULAR INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES LIMITED

22 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS   2016-17

G. EFFECT OF IND AS ADOPTION ON THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2016
` Mn

Particulars Ind AS Previous Effect of
  GAAP transition

to Ind AS

Net cash flows from Operating activities  1,180.67  1,180.67  -

Net cash flows from Investing activities  318.21  (15.00)  333.21

Net cash flows from Financing activities  (1,499.05)  (1,499.05)  -

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (0.17)   (333.38)   333.21

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  3.65  538.06  (534.41)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   3.48   204.68   (201.20)

H. RECONCILIATION OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
` Mn

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents under Previous GAAP   204.68   538.06

Investments in units of liquid mutual funds  (201.20)  (534.41)

Cash and cash equivalents under Ind AS   3.48   3.65

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Explanatory notes to the reconciliations

i) Revenue Equalisation Reserve (RER)

Under Previous GAAP, the lease payments receivable under

operating leases where the Company was a lessor were

recognised as income on a straight line basis over the lease